
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 19 August 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Rajib Ahmed East India & Lansbury; 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley-By-Bow; 
Councillor David Snowdon Millwall; 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 August 2010 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 34  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 6th July, 13th July & 20th July 2010.  
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Perfect 
Fried Chicken, 197 East India Dock Road, London E14 
0ED (LSC 18/011)   

35 - 130 East India & 
Lansbury; 

5 .2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Liberty 
Lounge, 1A Bell Lane, London E1 7LA (LSC 19/011)   

131 - 190 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 



 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the remaining items on the Agenda, the Sub Committee is recommended to 

adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it contains information defined 
as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
 
The exempt/confidential (Pink) papers in the Agenda will contain information 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties. If you do not wish to retain these papers after the 
meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

7. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

7 .1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises 
Supervisor for the Thai Tiger, 96 Brick Lane, London 
E1 6RL (LSC 20/011)   

191 - 210 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 
7 .2 Application for a Transfer of Premises Licence Holder 

for the Thai Tiger, 96 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 
21/011)   

211 - 230 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

CONSIDERS URGENT  
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\0\AI00026016\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as describe
[...]
tion for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair) 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Driver – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Muré – (Senior Lawyer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Syed Hussain                             - (Costcutter) 
Deborah Silverston                    - (Costcutter) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Peter Morgan                             - (Costcutter) 
Robin Millward                           - (Costcutter) 
Steve Nearchou                         - (Costcutter) 
Alan Cruickshank                       - (Lahori Masala)  
Thomas Doyle                            - (Lahori Masala) 
Reazul Haque                            - (Lahori Masala)  

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Oliur Rahman for 
whom Councillor David Snowdon substituted for.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENS
[...]
e 
Chair decided to consider the paper application contained with the agenda, 
Members also noted and considered the written objections made by the 

Page 18



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Metropolitan Police, Planning Enforcement, Environmental Protection and 
local residents also contained within the agenda.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.40pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.50pm. The 
Chair reported that;  
 
Having considered the application made the applicant and the objections 
received from responsible authorities and local residents and as the applicant 
was not present to comment on and answer questions in respect of the 
representations, Members felt that they could not be satisfied that the 
licensing objectives of crime and disorder and public nuisance would be 
upheld and promoted.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the new application for Lahori Masala, 159 Commercial Street, London 
E1 6BJ be Refused.  
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Harun Miah 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Driver – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Mure – (Senior Lawyer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Ian Moseley                                - (Trading Standards) 
Matthew Butt                              - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
David Davies                              - (Royal Duke Superstore)  
Abbas Naqui                               - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Michael King                               - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Ronald Parish                             - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Rashmi Patel                              - (Royal Duke Superstore) 
Howard Timms                           - (Royal Duke Superstore) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Mashood Alom                           - (Poplar Convenience Store) 
Alan Cruickshank                       - (Metropolitan Police 
Thomas Doyle                            - (Planning Enforcement) 
Linda Hutchins                           - (Metropolitan Police) 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllr Peter Golds for whom 
Cllr Zara Davis substituted for and Cllr Ohid Ahmed for whom Cllr Harun Miah 
substituted for.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Harun Miah, declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.2, 
Application for a new premises licence for Royal Duke Superstore, 474 
Commercial Road, London E1 0JN on the basis that the premises was in his 
ward. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Poplar Convenience 
Store, 225 East India Dock Road, London E14 0EG (LSC 11/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the review application for Poplar 
Convenience Store, 225 East India Dock Road, London E14 0EG. It was 
noted that the review had been triggered by Trading Standards.  
 
[...]
his submission on page 117 of the agenda and 
explained the incidents which had led to the revocation as well as a number of 
occasions when the CCTV cameras were believed not to be working, with 
staff appearing to be obstructive when asked to see CCTV camera footage. 
 
He explained that an application requesting a 24 hour license to sell alcohol 
seemed inconsistent with the licensing objectives of preventing crime and 
disorder and public nuisance.  He explained that the applicants were aware of 
the concerns of local residents and the safer neighbourhood team. He stated 
that to ask for another 24 hour license whilst their original license was revoked 
indicated that the applicant has not listened to any of the complaints raised at 
the previous sub committee. Mr Cruickshank concluded that the hours were 
too excessive and cannot see anti-social behaviour decreasing if such a 
license was to be granted. He also suggested reduced hours and conditions if 
Members were minded to grant the application.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Thomas Doyle presented his submission by 
referring to his statement on page 135, he explained that planning did not 
support the application by the applicant to extend their hours to be permitted 
to sell alcohol, as this would cause a serious public nuisance to surrounding 
residential occupiers far later into the evening and morning then what 
currently occurs. He stated that the extension of the premises license hours is 
unreasonable and would not maintain a balance between commercial 
activities and residential amenities in an area where this was clearly required. 
 
In response to questions from Members the following was noted; 

Page 26



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
That there had been two further incidents where CCTV cameras were not 
working, on 21st January and 28th January 2010 and 1st February 2010 there 
was trouble downloading the CCTV images, however officers seized the USB
[...]
g may not have been ‘proper’. Mr 
Davies had said that training had improved. It is also noted that the two recent 
test purchases had been unsuccessful. Members were therefore satisfied that 
this has been addressed. 
  
The remaining two issues were both disputed, namely counterfeit goods and 
the operation of CCTV cameras.  
 
As to whether the goods were counterfeit, this had not been confirmed one 
way or the other, Members noted that Kevin Maple, Trading Standards, stated 
that the Vodka was believed to have been counterfeit and based on the batch 
numbers, the condoms were likely to have been counterfeit. Members were 
prepared to accept the evidence of the Trading Standards Officer, that the 
goods were counterfeit.  
 
As to the CCTV cameras, Members accepted what the police stated and that 
staff were obstructive when asked to provide CCTV images.  
 
Members did not therefore consider that the prevention of crime and disorder 
objective had been met and would be met. Members also did not consider 
that additional conditions could be imposed and were satisfied that they could 
not grant the application.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

Page 28



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 13/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

That the new application for Royal Duke Superstore, 474 Commercial Road, 
London E1 0JN be Refused.    
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Muré – (Senior Lawyer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Jane Burke                                  - (Metropolitan Police) 
Matthew Clark                             - (HRMC Customs & Excise) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Habib Altun                                  - (Virginia Supermarket) 

 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed declared a personal in agenda item 5.1, Application 
for a review of the premises licence for Virginia Supermarket, Virginia Road, 
London E2 7NF on the basis that the premise was in his ward.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  

Page 31



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 15th June, 
24th June and 29th June were agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Virginia Supermarket, 59 
Virginia Road, London E2 7NF (LSC 13/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the review application for Virginia 
Supermarket, Virginia Road, London E2 7NF. It was noted that the review had 
been triggered by the Metropolitan Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Jane Burke, Metropolitan Police explained that on 
the 19th January 2010 Police Officers together with HRMC Customs Officers 
and Trading Standards conducted a joint operation targeting licensed 
premises in the borough. She explained that Virginia Supermark
[...]
ank



Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7.2

Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 13 July 10
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 20 July 10

	5.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 18/011)
	Perfect Fried Chicken Appendices Only

	5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Liberty Lounge, 1A Bell Lane, London E1 7LA (LSC 19/011)
	Liberty Lounge Appendices Only

	7.1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor for the Thai Tiger, 96 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 20/011)
	Thai Tigar Variation Appendices Only

	7.2 Application for a Transfer of Premises Licence Holder for the Thai Tiger, 96 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 21/011)
	Thai Tigar Transfer Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 AUGUST 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Thomas Doyle – (Planning Enforcement Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Mure – (Senior Lawyer) 
Ian Wareing – (Environmental Protection) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mohammed Ali Ahmed              - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Nanu Miah                                 - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Nazar Mohammed                     - (Perfect Fried Chicken) 
Rachid Radi                               - (Liberty Lounge) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                 - (Metropolitan Police) 
PC Andy Jackson                       - (Metropolitan Police) 
Craigie-Lee                                - (Resident) 

 
 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Khales Ahmed 
for whom Councillor Kabir Ahmed substituted for.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
application for a new premises license for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197 East 
India Dock Road, London E14 0ED on the basis that the premises was in his 
ward.   
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
6th July, 13th July and 20th July were agreed as a correct record of 
proceedings.   
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197 
East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 18/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the new application for Perfect Fried 
Chicken, 197 East India Dock Road, London E14 0ED. It was noted that 
objections had been received by the Metropolitan Police, Environmental 
Protection, Planning Enforcement and local residents.  
 
A tabled document was produced at the meeting which included a petition 
supporting the application to extend trading hours, the Chair allowed the 
opportunity for all interested parties to familiarise themselves with the 
document.  
  
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nasar Mohammed, Counsel for the applicant 
explained that the applicant had been trading for the past 14 years, without 
any complaints, and that it was a successful and established business. He 
responded to concerns raised by interested parties and highlighted that it was 
accepted that the area was more commercial than residential, that residents 
living above the premises supported the extension of hours as it would benefit 
families by providing food during late hours. It was noted that the applicant 
would revisit the situation with the extractor fan to help reduce the noise.   
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the contents of the petition submitted on 
behalf of Fusion residents. Ms Mohammed explained there had been no 
complaints about the premises, that the premises had CCTV cameras in 
operation, and had recently undergone refurbishment, at this point the Sub 
Committee and interested parties were shown photos of the premises. He 
concluded by stating that there was no evidential information that the 
premises has been directly involved in or the cause of any disturbance or anti-



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

social behaviour, nor has there been any complaints about the premises. He 
also highlighted that the applicants were willing to be flexible and offered a 
reduction in the hours they had applied for to 02:00 hours everyday.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Ian Wareing, Environmental Protection, 
referred to his statement in the agenda on page 89 and highlighted that the 
opening hours were not completed in the application form. He explained that 
complaints would be received, if opened after 11pm and that the extractor fan 
would cause disturbance to residents. He concluded that there were eleven 
other similar food establishments in the area so there was no need to extend 
beyond midnight.  
 
Mr Thomas Doyle, Planning Enforcement, refereed to his statement on page 
93 of the agenda and explained that Planning Enforcement did not support 
the application to extend opening hours  as this would cause serious public 
nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers far later into the night and 
morning then what currently occurs. He explained that the hours applied for 
were unreasonable and would not maintain a balance between commercial 
activities and residential amenity in an area where this was clearly required.  
 
Mr Andy Jackson, Metropolitan Police also refereed to his objection on page 
85 of the agenda. He also questioned the petition that was submitted on 
behalf of the applicants and stated that it wasn’t clear what the residents were 
asked when signing the petition and possibly not aware that the application 
was to open till 4am. He highlighted that the local area was populated with 
similar establishments, and if granted, all would ask for the same hours.  
 
Ms Craggie-Lee, local resident also addressed the Sub Committee and 
explained the issues of anti-social behaviour, youth congregating outside, 
intimidating residents, and noise nuisance etc.  
 
Members asked questions and in response, it was noted that the applicants 
would be happy for a reduction in the hours applied for to 2am everyday. It 
was noted that the applicant had been trading for 14 years with had no 
complaints.  
 
Members asked questions as to the opening times of other food outlets, there 
was no exact times presented to members, however it was believed that it 
was not beyond 12 midnight.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that the CCTV cameras were working 
and CCTV recordings were kept for one month, they had experienced staff 
and would also employ SIA door staff which would assist with general security 
in the area. Members raised concerns about the sale of late night 
refreshments outside trading hours. Members then tried to establish the noise 
disturbance that is contributed form A13 traffic and DLR station.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.45pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 8.15pm. The 
Chair reported that by a majority vote of 2 for and 1 against;  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Members listened to representations from all parties and it was considered 
that the premises could stay open till a later hour, however Members did not 
consider that it should open until 04:00am on Fridays and Saturdays. A 
reduction in hours of 2:00am Monday to Sundays was offered by the applicant 
and those are the hours that were granted. Members considered that 
conditions should be imposed to address concerns of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the new application for Perfect Fried Chicken, 197 East India Dock 
Road, London E14 0ED, be GRANTED in part, with the following conditions;  
 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshments   
 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours – 02:00 hours (the following day)  
 
Hours Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Monday to Saturday from 11:00 hours – 02:00 hours (the following day)  
 
Conditions  
 

1. A CCTV camera system covering both internal and external to the 
premises is to be installed. 

 
2. The CCTV recordings are to be maintained for 30 days and to be 

provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of any 
other Responsible Authority.  

 
3. At all times the premises is open, a person who can operate the CCTV 

system must be present on the premises.  
 
4. All customers are required to leave the premise by 02:00 hours. 
 
5. A registered SIA door supervisor is to be present at all times from 

23:00 hours to 02:00 hours. 
 
6. Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists of 

the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents 
and to leave the premises and area quietly.     

    
Informative  
 
Members suggested that due to potential issues of noise nuisance, applicants 
should ensure that refuse is not taken out during late hours, and the 
applicants are to liase with the appropriate Council section to have an external 
bin placed outside the premises.  
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Liberty Lounge, 1A Bell 
Lane, London E1 7LA (LSC 19/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the variation application for Liberty 
Lounge, 1a Bell Lane, London E1 7LA. It was that objections had been 
received by Metropolitan Police, and Planning Enforcement.  
 
It was noted that Environmental Health and the applicant had reached an 
agreement with new hours and conditions which were detailed on page 177 of 
the agenda, however the both the responsible authorities still wished to object 
to the variation application.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Rachid Radi, the applicant explained that the 
bar was in the basement, noise level was minimum, the shop above the 
premises was closed, and explained that there were a few residential 
properties across the road, where there were other bar’s and restaurants. He 
explained that they had been trading for 6 months and during this period had 
not had any complaints. It was also noted that they currently had a minicab 
system already operating which worked well and did not cause any 
disturbance to residents.  
 
It was noted that staff were fully trained on health and safety, fire safety etc. 
and that the lobby system stopped noise from emanating outside the 
premises. Mr Radi explained that the bar had a capacity of 25 people, and 
wanted an entertainment licence to have low background music, and to be 
able to provide live music mainly jazz music in the evenings. It was noted that 
his clientele were mainly city workers and that no drinks were allowed to be 
taken outside the premises.  
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Alan Cruickshank explained that the Bell Lane 
area was slowly attracting more shops, cafes and licensed premises. He 
explained that although these benefits the local business community, the 
needs of local residents should also be taken into consideration. He explained 
that the times applied for were too excessive and felt that there may be a 
danger of anti-social behaviour with people leaving the premises probably in 
high sprits or by just remaining around in the street, causing public nuisance 
in the early hours of the morning.  
 
Mr Thomas Doyle, Planning Enforcement explained that they did not support 
the application to extend opening hours, as this would cause serious public 
nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers far later into the evening then 
what currently occurs. He explained that the extension of the Premises 
License hours would not maintain a balance between commercial activities 
and residential amenity, in an area where this is clearly required. He also 
mentioned that the hours applied for could not legally be implemented as the 
premises did not have planning permission for the hours requested nor was 
planning permission likely to be granted.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Members asked questions about the licensed premises in the local area, and 
the make up of the local area. It was noted that there had not been any 
complaint since the bar had been open.   
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.45pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 9.25pm. The 
Chair reported that;  
 
In considering the application, Members had heard from the applicant and 
those making representations against the application. Members noted the 
concerns raised by those making representations regarding crime and 
disorder and public nuisance but it was considered, however, that these were 
very much future concerns regarding what could happen if more residential 
development and commercial development take place. Members had 
considered the application based on the current position and were satisfied 
that the application could be granted with the following hours and conditions;   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the variation application for Liberty Lounge, 1a Bell Lane, London E1 
7LA be GRANTED in part, with the following conditions;  
 
The Provision for Regulated Entertainment  
(For recorded music)  
 
Sunday to Tuesday from 12:00 hours – 22:00 hours 
Wednesday & Thursday from 12:00 hours – 20:00 hours and from 23:00 
hours – 00:00 hours (midnight)  
Friday from 12:00 hours – 20:00 hours and from 23:00 hours – 01:00 hours 
Saturday from 12:00 hours – 01:00 hours 
 
The Provision for Regulated Entertainment  
(for live music)  
 
Wednesday to Friday from 20:00 hours – 23:00 hours 
 
The Provision for Late Night Refreshments   
 
Wednesday & Thursday from 23:00 hours – 00:00 hours (midnight)  
Friday & Saturday from 23:00 hours – 01:00 hours 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only)  
 
Monday & Tuesday from 12:00 hours – 22:40 hours  
Wednesday & Thursday from 12:00 hours – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
Friday & Saturday from 12:00 hours – 01:00 hours 
Sunday from 12:00 hours – 22:30 hours 
 
Hours Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Tuesday from 12:00 hours – 23:00 hours  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Wednesday & Thursday from 12:00 hours – 00:00 hours (midnight) 
Friday & Saturday from 12:00 hours – 01:00 hours 
 
Conditions  
 

1. A CCTV camera system covering both internal and external to the 
premises is to be installed. 

 
2. The CCTV recordings are to be maintained for 30 days and to be 

provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of any 
other Responsible Authority.  

 
3. At all times the premises is open, a person who can operate the CCTV 

system must be present on the premises.  
 

4. No drinks (alcoholic or non-alcoholic) are to be sold on the premises for 
consumption off the premises.  

 
5. There is to be no amplified live music at any time.  

 
6. A lobby system is to be installed within 6 weeks.  

 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Sub Committee RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provision of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
Press and Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it 
contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

7.1 Application for a Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor for the 
Thai Tiger, 96 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 20/011)  
 
Members noted the concerns on whether the applicant was the same person 
who had relevant convictions as specified by the Police. It was noted that the 
Police had tried to contact the applicant to clarify whether he was the same 
person in question but had had no success in getting in contact with him.  
 
Members noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting and had 
made no contact with Democratic Services or any interested parties and 
therefore on balance, Members considered that the applicant was also the 
person with the relevant convictions and therefore the application was 
Refused on the basis of the prevention of crime and disorder.    
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
7.2 Application for a Transfer of Premises Licence Holder for the Thai Tiger, 

96 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 21/011)  
 
Members noted the concerns on whether the applicant was the same person 
who had relevant convictions as specified by the Police. It was noted that the 
Police had tried to contact the applicant to clarify whether he was the same 
person in question but had had no success in getting in contact with him.  
 
Members noted that the applicant was not present at the meeting and had 
made no contact with Democratic Services or any interested parties and 
therefore on balance, Members considered that the applicant was also the 
person with the relevant convictions and therefore the application was 
Refused on the basis of the prevention of crime and disorder.    
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


